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Jurisdiction B Council A-Team Questions

Sorted by A-Team

October 2009

Home Medical Equipment

No questions submitted. 

Enteral/Parenteral/IV Therapy

No questions submitted. 

Respiratory Care Equipment/Oxygen Therapy

1. I was informed by a nationally known Medicare consultant that recent RAC audits have focused on the nocturnal oxygen testing; specifically the language in the LCD where sleep oximetry is acceptable for coverage if there is five minutes or more of de-saturation to 88% or below during nocturnal testing.  The auditors are then focusing on "for a patient who demonstrates an arterial PO2 at or above 56 mmHg or an arterial oxygen saturation at or above 89% while awake". (See page two of PDF attachment - copy of Medicare LCD’s specific page.)  The auditors are apparently asking for documentation that the patients tested with nocturnal testing also have this "awake" testing in the chart.

 

It seems counter-intuitive to require this “extra” testing since obviously if a patient de-saturates only a small portion of the time while asleep (e.g. 5-10 minutes out of 4-7 hours sleep), a significant portion of the test results would be an oxygen saturation above the 89% referenced above. The auditors are apparently quibbling over whether the patient is "awake" during this time to meet this standard. Again, it seems odd, since we can safely assume that if the patient has oximetry values much of the night in the 89% and above area, we can assume the oxygen saturation, when awake, would be even higher.

Specifically, then, are we required to obtain an “awake” oximetry, in addition to a nocturnal oximetry, for a nocturnal oxygen patient? 

ANSWER:  No, a separate “awake” oximetry test is not required.  The initial values recorded during a sleep oximetry study are sufficient to document that the patient’s O2 saturation was greater than 89% while awake.

2. In regards to CPAP, if we have a patient that we cannot obtain an initial face-to-face evaluation prior to a sleep test and we obtain an ABN at the time of delivery, however, the patient is compliant and we obtain the physician re-evaluation, are we able to bill any months of the CPAP or since we don’t have the initial face-to-face we cannot bill at all?  Or can we bill the first three months because we have the ABN but no months 4-13? 

ANSWER:  Coverage of months 4-13 of a PAP device requires that the initial coverage criteria were met.  If initial coverage criteria were not met, a KX modifier may not be added to claims for either the initial 3 months or subsequent months.  If an ABN is obtained, a GA modifier should be added to the claim line.

3. I would like to know on the PAP policy, after that second diagnostic sleep study is done once the patient fails the first 12 week trial, do they require a download of 70% and a follow up visit between 31-90 days after their second diagnostic study? 

ANSWER:  Yes.

4. Patient has a face to face appointment with physician.  They talk about sleep apnea symptoms and the doctor orders a sleep study.  The physician does not document the conversation about sleep issues.  We go to obtain the face to face notes and notice the information is not documented.  We call the patient and the patient states yes they did speak about it.  We call the doctors office to discuss the lack of documentation and the next thing we know we have notes faxed to us stating “addendum” – and the whole face to face discussion is now documented in the office notes as an addendum to the face to face visit.  Is this acceptable or do we tell the physician that they need to start over – new face to face, new sleep study? 

ANSWER: Physician notes should generally be contemporaneous with the actual visit.  Entries that are made later could be given individual consideration but would carry less weight than contemporaneous notes.  A KX modifier should not be used on the claim.  In the situation described, more consideration would be given to notes from a repeat visit performed after the sleep study but prior to initiation of PAP therapy.

5. Regarding the initial face to face prior to the sleep study.  Is it acceptable to gather information from more than one source to substantiate the patient’s need for a sleep study?  For example, the patient has a face to face meeting with their regular physician and it is documented the patient is experiencing fatigue with a diagnosis of depression and hypertension. The physician makes the referral for a sleep study. On the sleep study the patient’s weight, BMI and Epworth Score are all documented.  Would the combination of both sources of information suffice as a qualifying initial face to face?  

ANSWER:  If the patient has a documented face-to-face visit with a physician at the sleep study center prior to the sleep study itself, the report of that visit can be considered part of the initial face-to-face clinical evaluation along with the report of the visit with the patient’s primary physician.

6. Normally, Medicare sent developmental letters on all BiPAP STs (E0471). It now appears they have stopped doing this. Has there been a change in procedure? 

ANSWER:  The selection of claims for manual reviews is subject to change based on periodic analysis of the results of those reviews. 

7. We have experienced a couple of instances where our claims for oxygen content has denied as C097- The benefit for this service is included in the payment/allowance for another service/procedure that has already been adjudicated. We took the claims to Redetermination and they were paid.  However, the subsequent claims denied.  This situation appears to be happening when a patient has had a change in modality during the 36 month cap period and the combined payments for the two modalities equal 36.  We have also received the same C097 denial on content where 36 payments were made solely on one modality.  Can you please elaborate on this situation and is there a resolution in sight? 

ANSWER:  National Government Services is aware of this issue and is currently working to seek resolution.  Suppliers who believe the claim denials CO-97 was rendered in error should submit a request for a redetermination.

8. Once a provider receives an order for full services of oxygen, IE concentrator and portability and receives a qualifying CMN for billing, what are the suppliers requirements for being able to continually bill the portable add on, IE E0431RR for the 36 month capped rental period when the patient may not use for weeks at a time? 

Answer:  Suppliers are responsible for ensuring that equipment is provided only when it medically necessary.  In cases where the patient is not compliant with the treating physician’s plan of care, the supplier is encouraged to work with the patient and the treating physician to confirm that the equipment ordered meets the patient’s medical need.  In the scenario described above, if the treating physician confirms that the patient continues to need the portable equipment, the supplier may continue to bill the Medicare program for the monthly rental of the equipment for up to 36 months.

9. We are hearing reports of physicians doing patient consults via teleconferencing, especially in rural areas.  For a PAP patient, would an evaluation conducted via teleconference be considered a valid “face to face” evaluation to meet the criteria of a face to face initial evaluation prior to the sleep study or the physician re-evaluation during the first 3 months?  For an oxygen patient, would this satisfy the requirement for the patient to be seen and re-evaluated within 90 days of the oxygen recertification?

ANSWER:  Visits performed via teleconferencing would meet policy criteria if they met all the requirements specified in the Medicare Benefit Policy Manual (Internet Only Manual 100-02), Chapter 15, Section 270 – Telehealth Services.  Those requirements include, but are not limited to:

· The patient lives in a defined rural health professional shortage area or county not classified as a metropolitan statistical area (MSA).

· The visit is conducted with the patient at a physician office, hospital, or other setting listed in Section 270.1

· There is interactive audio and video telecommunications permitting real-time communication between the distant site physician or practitioner and the patient.

10. How does the break in service rule apply to LABAs, if at all? We experience occasional patients who were LABA-qualified with the appropriate SABA history, who then, for whatever reason, have a break in service (perhaps they go to another pharmacy for awhile, perhaps their condition lessens temporarily due to environmental or seasonal changes, etc.) during the period of the effective RX.  Would a patient have to be re-qualified for a LABA, returning to the appropriate trial and failure of SABA usage prior to being restarted on a LABA, or is it safe to assume we can fill on the existing LABA prescription despite a break in service?) 

ANSWER:  The break-in-service rule addresses payment for capped rental durable medical equipment.  It specifies whether or not a new capped rental period begins following an interruption in coverage by Medicare Part B.  It applies to related accessories and supplies only to the extent that these items are not covered if the base equipment is not covered.  

For long-acting beta agonists (LABAs), once the policy criteria are met, they would continue to be eligible for coverage even if there is a period in which only short-acting beta agonists (SABAs) are used.  (Note:  A recently published revision of the Nebulizers policy removes the requirement for prior use of SABAs as a requirement for coverage of LABAs effective for claims with dates of service on or after December 1, 2009.)

Prosthetics/Orthotics

No questions submitted.

Rehab Equipment

No questions submitted. 

Ostomy/Urological/Medical Supplies

No questions submitted. 

Diabetic Monitoring and Supplies

No questions submitted. 

Documentation/Regulatory/Miscellaneous/Other

11. CERT is stating they are returning CMNs/orders for illegible doctor signature.  Is there anything in writing we can share with physicians about signatures and the legibility of date of signature to help educate physicians and their staff? 

ANSWER:   The Medicare Program Integrity Manual (IOM Pub. 100-08, Chapter 3, Section 3.4.1.1(B) states:

“Medicare requires a legible (emphasis added) identifier for services provided/ordered.  The method used shall be hand written or an electronic signature (stamp signatures are not acceptable) to sign an order or other medical record documentation for medical review purposes.”

CMS is preparing a Change Request that will clarify this requirement.

12. Patient is renting a qualifying stationary unit but does not qualify for portability.  Can the patient be billed for the portability along with the contents for portability with a valid ABN?  In this instance, can the patient also choose Option 2 on the ABN that they do not want the portability billed to Medicare? 

ANSWER:  If a patient does not qualify for the use of portable oxygen equipment, the supplier must execute an Advance Beneficiary Notice (ABN) advising the patient why the portable equipment may not be covered by Medicare.  If the patient selects option 2 on the ABN, indicating that the patient wants the portable unit and does not want the supplier to bill Medicare, the supplier is relieved of their obligation to bill Medicare and may bill the patient directly for the portable oxygen equipment.  Medicare payment for stationary equipment includes payment for stationary and portable contents.  Therefore, in the scenario presented, during months 1-36, the supplier may not bill the patient for portable contents, even if an ABN has been obtained.  For months 37-60, the supplier could bill the patient for portable contents if a properly completed ABN is obtained.
13. Please clarify the recent Listserve regarding the ABN and Option 2.  The example being used is if the item billed is never covered by Medicare.  Can Option 2 be used for an item that Medicare will cover, but that the patient does not qualify for per the guidelines? 

ANSWER:  Yes, the ABN may be used to inform the patient that he or she does not meet a specific requirement(s) for coverage and to make an informed decision regarding their financial responsibility.  In addition the ABN may also be used as a voluntary notification to the patient for services that are either statutorily excluded from coverage or fails to meet a technical benefit requirement.  In either situation, the beneficiary has the option of choosing Option 1, 2 or 3 on the ABN. 

14. If an Initial CMN has a length of need of 12 months and the patient was not retested 30 days prior to the Recertification date, what type of CMN would be needed?  For example: Initial CMN dated 03/28/08 with a 12 month length of need.  Patient was not retested until 5/21/09.  The oxygen remained in use in the patient’s home the entire time.  Per the CMN scenarios for determining break-in-service (BIS) for capped rental items, it states to get a new Initial CMN with new testing.  However, in the recent Ask-the-Contractor dated June 25, 2009, it was indicated for this type of scenario we would need to get a Recert CMN dated 5/21/09 with the new testing.  Please clarify. 

ANSWER:  The local coverage determination for Oxygen and Oxygen Equipment was revised and made effective January 1, 2009 to provide clarification to the certification requirement according to the new oxygen and oxygen equipment payment policy.  The LCD does not indicate that there is a requirement for retesting for the recertification of Group 1 patients, even if the physician has specified a length of need less than lifetime.
National Government Services will update the CMN Scenarios for Determining BIS for Capped Rental Items flow chart to reflect the new payment policy for oxygen and oxygen equipment.

15. Patient owns a piece of equipment that was purchased prior to Medicare coverage through private coverage (i.e., commercial insurance).  Patient is now on Medicare and needs replacement supplies or repairs.  For example, patient owns a RAD coded E0471.  Private insurance covered.  Patient only qualifies for RAD coded E0470.  How do we bill for those supplies so that they get covered?  Do we put in the HAO record patient owns E0471GL/E0470 purchased 1/1/06?  

Same scenario could play out for a K0003 wheelchair that patient owns, paid for by private insurance and needs repairs but under Medicare guidelines only qualifies for a K0001 wheelchair. How are those parts/repairs to be billed (i.e.,K0019 RT for K0003GL/K0001)?  Should the parts and/or supplies be covered even though the patient does not qualify for the level provided?
ANSWER: Medicare only pays for supplies and accessories that are related to equipment that meets the existing coverage criteria for the base item. In addition, should the supply or accessory have additional or separate coverage criteria, these must be met also. In the event of a documentation request from any Medicare contractor or an appeal request, suppliers should provide information justifying the medical necessity for the base item and the supplies and/or accessories.  Claims submitted to the Jurisdiction B DME MAC for supplies and accessories for patient owned equipment must include the following information in item 19 on the CMS-1500 claim form or in the NTE segment for electronic claims:

· HCPCS code of base equipment

· A notation that this equipment is patient-owned; and

· Date the patient obtained the equipment

With respect to the accessories for RAD devices and manual wheelchairs, because the accessories are interchangeable with the lower level base codes, (i.e.  E0471 vs E0470 and K0003 vs. K0001) suppliers may still code their claims for accessories with KX modifiers when all documentation requirements have been met per the local coverage determination. As long as the beneficiary meets the basic requirements for the least costly medically appropriate base code, coverage would still be considered.  If an accessory or supply had additional or separate coverage criteria tied to the higher end base code, the payment would be denied.

16. Providers are concerned about the requirement being phased in that will reject claims if the prescribing physician is not enrolled in the Provider Enrollment Chain and Ownership System (PECOS). DME providers do not have access to PECOS, so they cannot confirm whether or not a physician is enrolled, and cannot confirm that we have an exactly matching name (again, suppliers are put at financial risk with no control. Can you please help us understand this process?

ANSWER: National Government Services is aware of the supplier community’s concern for the implementation of the editing for prescribing physician’s enrollment in the PECOS system and their type or specialty.  This expansion of these edits is required to meet the Social Security Act requirements for ordering and referring providers outlined in section 1833(q) of the Act.  As indicated in CR6421, this provision became effective January 1, 1992 and was previously monitored by use of the unique physician identification number (UPIN). Now that all physicians are required to have an NPI regardless of their participation in the Medicare program or with any other insurance company, the only way to ensure that this requirement is met is to compare the information provided on the claim to the information indicated in the PECOS system. 

Phase I of this implementation will take place from October 5, 2009 through December 31, 2009.  During this time, Medicare will verify the ordering/referring physician’s information in PECOS.  For electronic submitters if the information is not in PECOS or the ordering or referring physician’s type or specialty is missing or invalid, electronic submitters will receive a warning message on the Common Electronic Data Interchange GenResponse Report.  If paper claims are submitted the supplier will not be notified.

During phase 1, suppliers are encouraged to contact the physician to advise them of their need to update their information or enroll in PECOS.

Phase 2 of this implementation will take place January 4, 2010. All electronic claims received on or after January 4, 2010 will be rejected if the information provided for the ordering/referring physician does not match the information in PECOS.  Suppliers submitting electronic claims will be notified of the rejection on their CEDI GenResponse Report.  If paper claims are submitted, the supplier will be notified of the rejection via their Remittance Advice.

Note:  When submitting the ordering/referring physician information on an electronic claim,  all alpha characters should be submitted using upper case.  Common Electronic Data Interchange  (CEDI) has stated that if lower case characters are submitted in the ordering/referring provider field, the claim will be rejected.[image: image3.png]medicare university
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